
 
 
 

 
All contents are Copyright © 1992–2005 Cisco Systems, Inc. All rights reserved. Important Notices and Privacy Statement. 

Page 1 of 4 
 
 
 

PRODUCT BULLETIN NO. EOL1098 

END-OF-SALE NOTICE FOR THE CISCO CALLMANAGER 3.2 

 

Effective July 2005 

Cisco Systems ® announces the end of sale of Cisco ® CallManager Version 3.2. Cisco CallManager is the software call-

processing component of the enterprise IP telephony  solution enabled by Cisco. It extends business tel ephony features 

and capabilities to packet telephony network device s such as IP phones, media processing devices, voic e-over-IP (VoIP) 

gateways, and multimedia applications. Additional d ata, voice, and video services such as unified mess aging, multimedia 

conferencing, collaborative contact centers, and in teractive multimedia response systems interact with  the IP telephony 

solution through the Cisco CallManager open telepho ny application programming interfaces (APIs). As su ch, the software 

content expands as it acquires improvements with ea ch new version of Cisco CallManager. New version re leases do not 

constitute end-of-life events; Cisco CallManager ve rsions are replaced by successors that provide enha ncements to the 

former version. These subsequent versions, along wi th associated services and phone firmware loads, ac cumulate 

significantly more intensive component, system, and  solutions testing than any previous version of Cis co CallManager.

Cisco CallManager Version 3.2 was released on Cisco.com on February 15, 2002, and was further enhanced and substituted by several maintenance 

and feature versions, ending with Version 3.2(3) as outlined in Table 1. 

Table 1. Cisco CallManager 3.2 Versions 

Cisco CallManager Version First Customer Ship Date Milestone 

Version 3.2(1) February 15, 2002 Replaced by Version 3.2(2a) 

Version 3.2(2a) June 5, 2002 Replaced by Version 3.2(2c) 

Version 3.2(2c) July 10, 2002 Replaced by Version 3.2(3) 

Version 3.2(3) February 27, 2003 Replaced by Version 3.3(2), now 3.3(5) 
 

As each new version became available, it became a better alternative to a previous version, so that, over time, demand for the previous versions 

decreased. With previous versions, compatibility was ensured through extensive testing. This notice applies to all versions of Cisco CallManager 

Version 3.2(x). The last day to order Cisco CallManager 3.2 is January 15, 2006. 

Customers may choose to continue using Cisco CallManager Version 3.2(x). Customers with active service contracts will continue to receive 

support from the Cisco Technical Assistance Center (TAC) until January 15, 2009. Table 2 describes the end-of-sale milestones, definitions, 

and dates for the affected product. Table 3 lists the product part numbers affected by this announcement. 



 

 
© 2005 Cisco Systems, Inc. All rights reserved. 

Important notices, privacy statements, and trademarks of Cisco Systems, Inc. can be found on cisco.com. 
Page 2 of 4 

 
 

Table 2. End-of-Sale Milestones and Dates for the Cisco CallManager 3.2(3) 

Milestone Definition Date 

End-of-Sale Date The last date to order the product through Cisco point-of-sale 
mechanisms. The product is no longer for sale after this date. 

January 13, 2006 

Last Shipment Date The last-possible ship date that can be requested of Cisco and/or its 
contract manufacturers. Actual ship date is dependent on lead time. 

April 13, 2006 

End of Software Maintenance Date The last date that Cisco Engineering may release any final software 
maintenance releases or bug fixes; migration may be required to major or 
minor releases. After this date, Cisco Engineering will no longer develop, 
repair, maintain or test the product software. 

January 13, 2007 

End of New Service Attachment Date For equipment and software that is not covered by a service-and-support 
contract, this is the last date to order a new service-and-support contract 
or add the equipment and/or software to an existing service-and-support 
contract. 

January 13, 2008 

End of Service Contract Renewal Date The last date to extend or renew a service contract for the product. April 10, 2008 

Last Date of Support The last date to receive service and support for the product. After this 
date, all support services for the product are unavailable, and the product 
becomes obsolete. 

January 12, 2009 

 

Customers can choose to continue using Cisco on CallManager Version 3.2(x). Customers with the appropriate support contract will continue to 

receive support form the Cisco Technical Assistance Center (TAC). However, customers with 3.2(x) releases deployed who encounter stability or 

defect issues problems with Cisco CallManager Version 3.2(x) that have been corrected in releases Versions 3.3 or Version 4 may be directed to 

upgrade to these versions to resolve the defects. 

Table 3. Product Part Numbers Affected by This Announcement 

End-of-Sale Product Part Number Product Description 

SW-CCM-3.2-7815-NR Cisco CallManager Version 3.2 software for reseller demonstration use on the Cisco 7815 Media 
Convergence Server 

SW-CCM-3.2-7815 Cisco CallManager Version 3.2 software for the Cisco 7815; 300-server user license 

SW-CCM-3.2-7815= Cisco CallManager Version 3.2 software for the Cisco 7815; 300-server user license, spare 

SW-CCM-3.2-7815R= Cisco CallManager Version 3.2 software for the Cisco 7815; redundant; 300-server user license 

SW-CCM-3.2-7815SE= Cisco CallManager Version 3.2 software for the Cisco 7815; 100-server user license 

SW-CCM-3.2-7825 Cisco CallManager Version 3.2 software for the Cisco 7825 Media Convergence Server 

SW-CCM-3.2-7825= Cisco CallManager Version 3.2 software for the Cisco 7825, spare 

SW-CCM-3.2-7835 Cisco CallManager Version 3.2 software for the Cisco 7835 Media Convergence Server 

SW-CCM-3.2-7835D= Cisco CallManager Version 3.2 software for the Cisco 7835; 2 CPU 

SW-CCM-3.2-7835= Cisco CallManager Version 3.2 software for the Cisco 7835, spare 

SW-CCM-3.2-7845 Cisco CallManager Version 3.2 software for the Cisco 7845 Media Convergence Server 

SW-CCM-3.2-7845= Cisco CallManager Version 3.2 software for the Cisco 7845, spare 

SW-CCM-3.2-CPQ-V2= Cisco CallManager Version 3.2 software for supported non-media convergence servers 

SW-CCM-3.2-DL320= Cisco CallManager Version 3.2 software for the HP DL320 server 

SW-CCM-3.2-DL380= Cisco CallManager Version 3.2 software for the HP DL380; 1 CPU 



 

 
© 2005 Cisco Systems, Inc. All rights reserved. 

Important notices, privacy statements, and trademarks of Cisco Systems, Inc. can be found on cisco.com. 
Page 3 of 4 

 
 

End-of-Sale Product Part Number Product Description 

SW-CCM-3.2-DL380D= Cisco CallManager Version 3.2 software for the HP DL380 G2 2CPU; 2500-server user license 

SW-CCM-3.2-X330= Cisco CallManager Version 3.2 software for the IBM x330 

SW-CCM-3.2-X345= Cisco CallManager Version 3.2 software for the IBM x345; 1 CPU 

SW-CCM-3.2-MCS Cisco CallManager Version 3.2 on Cisco 7835 platforms 

SW-CCM-3.2-PUT= Cisco CallManager Version 3.2(3) software upgrade for Software Application Support and Upgrades 
(SASU) 

SW-CCM-3.2-ICS Cisco CallManager Version 3.2 for the Cisco System Processing Engine 310 (SPE) 310 

SW-CCM-3.2-ICS= Cisco CallManager Version 3.2 for the Cisco SPE 310, spare 

SW-CCM-3.2-ICSBASE Cisco CallManager Version 3.2.(x) in the Cisco 7750 Integrated Communication System chassis 

SW-CCM-3.2.3-ICS Cisco CallManager Version 3.2.3 for upgrades on the Cisco ICS 7750 

SW-CCM-3.2.3-ICS= Cisco CallManager Version 3.2.3 for upgrades on the Cisco ICS 7750, spare 

PRODUCT MIGRATION OPTIONS 

Cisco CallManager customers are encouraged to take advantage of new and updated features that address security, rich media, and interoperability 

components. Customers with current Software Application Support plus Upgrades (SASU) contracts may upgrade to Cisco CallManager Versions 

3.3(5) and 4.X 0 with no software charge. Standard support allows for upgrades to the last release version on the current trains. For more 

information about supported upgrades and compatibility with other Cisco application releases, please visit: 

http://www.cisco.com/univercd/cc/td/doc/product/voice/c_callmg/ccmcomp.htm 

Customers with Cisco CallManager Version 3.2 Must U pgrade to Cisco CallManager 3.3 

Customers currently running an environment with Cisco CallManager Version 3.2 must obtain the Cisco CallManager 3.3 upgrade (SW-CCM-

3.3-UPG=). Customers who have a current SASU contract can order this stock-keeping unit (SKU) product at no charge using the Product 

Upgrade Tool (PUT), which is located at: http://www.cisco.com/upgrade 

The customer must order one Cisco CallManager 3.3 upgrade SW-CCM-3.3-UPG= for each Cisco CallManager server that is being upgraded. 

Upgrades to Cisco CallManager Version 3.3 require a fresh install of the operating system. Customers must therefore install the upgrade from a 

newly ordered package of Cisco CallManager 3.3 CD -ROMs. Upgrades from downloadable CCO Cisco.com images are not possible with the 

upgrade to version Version 3.3. The set of CDs in the upgrade package allows for software upgrades to existing Cisco MCS media-convergence-

server platforms, the Cisco SPE 310, and all supported third-party platforms. 

Customers with Cisco CallManager 3.2 Who Want to Up grade to Cisco CallManager Version 4.0 or CallManag er 4.1 

Note that the current system (with 3.2) must first be upgraded to Cisco CallManager Version 3.3 before an upgrade to Cisco CallManager 4.0 

or greater is attempted. In addition, a migration to a new server may also be required. The following servers are not supported with Cisco 

CallManager Version 4.0: 

• MCS7820Cisco 7820 Media Convergence Server 

• Cisco MCS7822 Media Convergence Server 

• Cisco MCS7830 Media Convergence Server 

• IBM x330 800 MHz, -1 GHz,800MHz-1GHz and IBM x340 
 

Refer to www.cisco.com/go/swonly for details about server upgrades. 

http://www.cisco.com/univercd/cc/td/doc/product/voice/c_callmg/ccmcomp.htm
http://www.cisco.com/upgrade
http://www.cisco.com/go/swonly


 

 
© 2005 Cisco Systems, Inc. All rights reserved. 

Important notices, privacy statements, and trademarks of Cisco Systems, Inc. can be found on cisco.com. 
Page 4 of 4 

 
 

 

Corporate Headquarters 
Cisco Systems, Inc. 
170 West Tasman Drive 
San Jose, CA 95134-1706 
USA 
www.cisco.com 
Tel: 408 526-4000 
 800 553-NETS (6387) 
Fax: 408 526-4100 

European Headquarters 
Cisco Systems International BV 
Haarlerbergpark 
Haarlerbergweg 13-19 
1101 CH Amsterdam 
The Netherlands 
www-europe.cisco.com 
Tel: 31 0 20 357 1000 
Fax: 31 0 20 357 1100 

Americas Headquarters 
Cisco Systems, Inc. 
170 West Tasman Drive 
San Jose, CA 95134-1706 
USA 
www.cisco.com 
Tel: 408 526-7660 
Fax: 408 527-0883 

Asia Pacific Headquarters 
Cisco Systems, Inc. 
168 Robinson Road 
#28-01 Capital Tower 
Singapore 068912 
www.cisco.com 
Tel: +65 6317 7777 
Fax: +65 6317 7799 

 
Cisco Systems has more than 200 offices in the following countries and regions. Addresses, phone numbers, and fax numbers are listed on 

the Cisco Website at www.cisco.com/go/offices . 
 
Argentina • Australia • Austria • Belgium • Brazil • Bulgaria • Canada • Chile • China PRC • Colombia • Costa Rica • Croatia • Cyprus 
Czech Republic • Denmark • Dubai, UAE • Finland • France • Germany • Greece • Hong Kong SAR • Hungary • India • Indonesia • Ireland • Israel 
Italy • Japan • Korea • Luxembourg • Malaysia • Mexico • The Netherlands • New Zealand • Norway • Peru • Philippines • Poland • Portugal 
Puerto Rico • Romania • Russia • Saudi Arabia • Scotland • Singapore • Slovakia • Slovenia • South Africa • Spain • Sweden • Switzerland • Taiwan 
Thailand • Turkey • Ukraine • United Kingdom • United States • Venezuela • Vietnam • Zimbabwe 
 

Copyright  2005 Cisco Systems, Inc. All rights reserved. CCSP, CCVP, the Cisco Square Bridge logo, Follow Me Browsing, and StackWise are trademarks of Cisco Systems, Inc.; 
Changing the Way We Work, Live, Play, and Learn, and iQuick Study are service marks of Cisco Systems, Inc.; and Access Registrar, Aironet, ASIST, BPX, Catalyst, CCDA, CCDP, 
CCIE, CCIP, CCNA, CCNP, Cisco, the Cisco Certified Internetwork Expert logo, Cisco IOS, Cisco Press, Cisco Systems, Cisco Systems Capital, the Cisco Systems logo, Cisco Unity, 
Empowering the Internet Generation, Enterprise/Solver, EtherChannel, EtherFast, EtherSwitch, Fast Step, FormShare, GigaDrive, GigaStack, HomeLink, Internet Quotient, IOS, IP/TV, iQ 
Expertise, the iQ logo, iQ Net Readiness Scorecard, LightStream, Linksys, MeetingPlace, MGX, the Networkers logo, Networking Academy, Network Registrar, Packet, PIX, Post-
Routing, Pre-Routing, ProConnect, RateMUX, ScriptShare, SlideCast, SMARTnet, StrataView Plus, TeleRouter, The Fastest Way to Increase Your Internet Quotient, and TransPath are 
registered trademarks of Cisco Systems, Inc. and/or its affiliates in the United States and certain other countries. 
 
All other trademarks mentioned in this document or Website are the property of their respective owners. The use of the word partner does not imply a partnership relationship between 
Cisco and any other company. (0502R)  205330.F_ETMG_JQ_7.05 
 
Printed in the USA 

FOR MORE INFORMATION 

For more information about upgrading to Cisco CallManager Version 4.0, please go to: 

http://www.cisco.com/en/US/products/sw/voicesw/ps556/products_installation_guide_book09186a008024ec49.html 

When upgrading to Cisco CallManager Version 4.X, an upgrade SKU product must be purchased for every server being migrated to Cisco 

CallManager 4.X: http://www.cisco.com/en/US/products/sw/voicesw/ps556/products_qanda_item09186a00801fac79.shtml 

 

 

 

 

http://www.cisco.com/en/US/products/sw/voicesw/ps556/products_installation_guide_book09186a008024ec49.html
http://www.cisco.com/en/US/products/sw/voicesw/ps556/products_qanda_item09186a00801fac79.shtml
http://www.cisco.com/go/offices

	PRODUCT BULLETIN NO. EOL1098
	END-OF-SALE NOTICE FOR THE CISCO CALLMANAGER 3.2
	PRODUCT MIGRATION OPTIONS
	Customers with Cisco CallManager Version 3.2 Must Upgrade to Cisco CallManager 3.3
	Customers with Cisco CallManager 3.2 Who Want to Upgrade to Cisco CallManager Version 4.0 or CallManager 4.1

	FOR MORE INFORMATION


